BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO. <u>2022-018</u>

Appointing Eric Burgin, Emily Soiney Iverson, and Charlie Fuchs as Commissioners to the Ramsey-Walmar Special Road District.

The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Finds:

- a) The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners formed the Ramsey-Walmar Special Road District by Order on September 19, 1985, in accordance with ORS 371.305 to 371.360 for the purpose of providing regular maintenance of roads within the District not maintained by Multnomah County because such roads do not meet County standards.
- b) ORS 371.338 provides the powers of the special road district vested in a board of three commissioners appointed by the Board of Commissioners.
- c) The terms of the most recent appointments to the District Board, Eric Burgin, Jason Plush, and Andrew Inman have expired.
- d) Ramsey-Walmar Special Road District resident Charlie Fuchs, and returning members Eric Burgin and Emily Soiney Iverson, have been nominated to fill the three positions; they have indicated they are willing and able to serve.

The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Orders:

- 1. Pursuant to ORS 371.338(1), Eric Burgin, Emily Soiney Iverson, and Charlie Fuchs are appointed as follows:
 - a) Eric Burgin is re-appointed as a commissioner of the Ramsey-Walmar Special Road District for a one-year term beginning January 1, 2022 and ending on December 31, 2022.
 - b) Emily Soiney Iverson is re-appointed as a commissioner of the Ramsey Walmar Special Road District, for a three-year term to begin January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2023.
 - c) Charlie Fuchs, is appointed as a commissioner of the Ramsey-Walmar Special Road District, for a three year term to begin January 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2024.

2. Pursuant to ORS 371.338(3), before entering upon the duties of office, Eric Burgin, Emily Soiner Iverson, and Charlie Fuchs shall take and subscribe an oath to support the Constitution and laws of the State of Oregon and of the United States, and to well and faithfully perform the duties of office to the best of their knowledge and ability.

ADOPTED this 17th day of March, 2022.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Deborah Kafoury, Chair

REVIEWED:

JENNY M. MADKOUR, COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Courtney Lords, Senior Assistant County Attorney

SUBMITTED BY: Jenny M. Madkour, County Attorney